## CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY THE GOVERNOR'S GUARDS, THE MINNESOTA NATIONAL GUARD, FOR SER-VICES PERFORMED IN THE TRACY RIOT, JUNE EIGHTEEN (18) AND NINETEEN (19), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one hundred and twentyeight dollars (\$128) is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, belonging to the general fund, to pay the Governor's Guards, Minnesota National Guards, for military service performed during the "Tracy riot," June eighteenth (18th) and nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) in pursuance of telegraphic orders from the commander-in-chief, dated St. Paul, June eighteenth (18th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879).

That the Adjutant General shall require from the commandant of such company, as evidence of such service, a duly certified statement of the services performed, and upon such proof shall draw his order upon the State Auditor, who upon the approval of the Governor shall issue his warrant upon the State Treasurer for the payment of such company.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1881.

## CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY OF MURRAY FOR EXPENSES IN TAX SUITS WITH THE WINONA AND SAINT PETER RAILROAD COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300) to the county of Murray, to reimburse said county for expenses in tax cases wherein the Winona and Saint Peter railroad company was a party.

That the State Auditor draw his warrant on the State Treasurer in favor of the County Treasurer of said Murray county, for the sum above named and appropriated,

and deliver the same to such County Treasurer.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

Tracy riot expenses.

How paid.

Expenses in tax cases.